GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

Municipal Administration and Urban Development (CRDA.2) Department – APUFIDC – Smart Cities - Release of Central Assistance (CA) under Smart Cities – Sanction and Release of Rs. 6,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Six crores only) towards Administrative and Office Expenses fund for $1^{\rm st}$ year for "Development of Amaravati as Smart City under Smart City Mission(SGM)" – Administrative Sanction – Accorded – Orders –Issued.

MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION & URBAN DEVELOPMENT (CRDA.2) DEPARTMENT

G.O.MS.No. 249

Dated: 31-07-2018 Read the following:

- 1. K-15016/135(4)/2015-SC-I, dt.27.06.2018 of Under Secretary to the GoI, MoH&US, New Delhi.
- From the MD, APUFIDC, Lr.Roc.No.1002/BROs/APUFIDC/2018, received through E-mail, Dt.17.07.2018
- 2. G.O.Rt.No.1527, Finance(FMU- EFS&T, MA&UD, CRDA) Department, dt.25.07.2018

ORDER:

In the reference 1^{st} read above, the Government of India has released balance amount of Rs.6,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six crores only) towards Administrative and Office Expenses Funds for 1^{st} year to State Government of Andhra Pradesh for development of Amaravati as Smart City in terms of Para 12.2 of SCM guidelines.

- 2. In the reference 2^{nd} read above, the MD, APUFIDC has requested the Government to issue Budget Release Order and Administrative Sanction Order for an amount of Rs.6,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six crores only) under the Head of Account 2217-80-191-12-10-310-312 as part payment of A&OE funds for 1^{st} year to the State Government of Andhra Pradesh for "Development of Amaravati as Smart City under Smart City Mission(SCM)".
- 3. In the reference 3rd read above, Government in Finance (FMU-EFS&T, MA&UD, CRDA) Department have issued Budget Release Order for an amount of Rs.6,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six crores only) from the BE provision 2018-19 being the balance amount of A&OE Fund released by the GoI for development of Amaravati Smart City under the Smart Cities Mission under the following HoA:

S. No	Head of Account	_	Provision in BE 2018-19	-ional	Amount Reappro- priated	•	Amount already Authorised	Amount Authoris -ed now	Balance Amount Available
Scheme Name: Smart Cities Procedure of Drawal of Funds: DETAILED VOUCHER BILL									
Drawing Officer: Concerned DDO									
1	2217-80-	V	40,000.00	0.00	0.00	40,000.00	1,800.00	600.00	37,600.00
	191-12-								
	10-310-								
	312								
		Total	40,000.00	0.00	0.00	40,000.00	1,800.00	600.00	37,600.00

- 3. In pursuance of the above Budget Release Order, Government hereby accord Administrative Sanction and release an amount of 6,00,00,000 /-(Rupees Six crore) under the Head of Account 2217-80-191-12-10-310-312 as part payment of A&OE fund for the 1st year to State Government of Andhra Pradesh for "Development of Amaravati as Smart city under the scheme Smart City Mission(SCM)" and also credit the amount to the Bank A/c. No: 034311100004474, IFSC code:ANDB000034, Andhra Bank, Labbipet Branch, M.G Road, Vijayawada of Amaravati Smart and Sustainable City Corporation Limited(ASSCCL).
- 4. The Assistant secretary to Government(DDO), Municipal Administration & Urban Development Department, Andhra Pradesh, Velagapudi shall draw the above amount sanctioned and released and credit the amount to the Bank A/c. No: 034311100004474, IFSC code:ANDB000034, Andhra Bank, Labbipet Branch, M.G Road, Vijayawada of Amaravati Smart and Sustainable City Corporation Limited(ASSCCL) after obtaining authorization from Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Ibrahimpatanam, Andhra Pradesh.
- 5. The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Ibrahimpatanam, Andhra Pradesh is requested to issue authorization for the amount sanctioned in para(3) above.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

AJAY JAIN PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (CRDA)

To

The Managing Director,

Amaravati Smart and Sustainable City Corporation Limited(ASSCCL), Vijayawada.

The Commissioner,

Andhra Pradesh Capital Region Development Authority,

Vijayawada.

The Managing Director,

APUFIDC, Guntur (through the Commissioner, APCRDA, Vijayawada)

Copy To:

The Assistant Secretary to Government (Drawing Officer),

MA&UD Department, A.P., Secretariat, Velagapudi.

The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Andhra Pradesh.

The Director of Works Accounts, Andhra Pradesh.

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Andhra Pradesh

The Accountant General, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.

The Finance(FMU,II,EF&MA) Department.

Sf/Sc.

//FORWARDED : : BY ORDER//